1993 Senate Bill 425

Date of enactment: April 22, 1994 Date of publication*: May 6, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 421

AN ACT *to repeal* 20.370 (1) (ib); and *to create* 20.370 (1) (ib) and 30.2035 of the statutes, **relating to:** a study on shoreline protection measures and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

<u>1993–94</u> <u>1994–95</u>

20.370 Natural resources, department of

(1) RESOURCE

MANAGEMENT

(ib) Shoreline protection

study GPR C 100,000 -0-SECTION 2. 20.370 (1) (ib) of the statutes is created to read:

20.370 (1) (ib) *Shoreline protection study*. As a continuing appropriation, from the general fund, the amounts in the schedule for the study under s. 30.2035.

SECTION 3. 20.370 (1) (ib) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed.

SECTION 4m. 30.2035 of the statutes is created to read:

30.2035 Shoreline protection study. The department shall conduct a study on shoreline protection measures, including the use of seawalls, and on the environmental impact that these measures may have. No later than the first day of the 25th month after the effective date of this section [revisor inserts date], the department shall complete the study and shall distribute the results of

the study, including the department's findings and recommendations, to the appropriate standing committees of the legislature in the manner provided under s. 13.172 (3). The recommendations shall include any proposed legislation or rules that are necessary to implement the recommendations. Any rules that the department proposes to implement the recommendations of the study shall be submitted for review by the legislative council staff under s. 227.15 (1) no later than 7 months after the study is completed.

SECTION 5. Effective dates. This act takes effect on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The repeal of section 20.370 (1) (ib) of the statutes takes effect on the first day of the 25th month beginning after publication.